Central Kitchen Pre—Saﬁlplgig Report Date: Ap;il 16,’ 2015
54 Juliette Street, NJ 07002

Attendees:

~—ike Kubert, Superintendent Buildings & Grounds Foundation (BPS)
~...twin Smieszek, EPA New Jersey Office — Sampling Lead

Sarah Peterson, FPA New Jersey Office — Assistant

Building Photo and Description:
o ‘

The Central Kitchen (CK) is housed inside the
Bayonne Board of Education Building at 54 Juliette
Street. The CK supplies pre-made food to the
Bayonne Public Schools (BPS). To the left 1s a
photo of the front of the building (Juliette Street)
taken by EPA.

Objective and Observations:

- BPS indicated that sampling has not been conducted at the CK and has requested EPA sampling assistance thru
the EPA Region 2 Children’s Health Initiative — 3T°s Lead in Drinking Water program. The objective of the
pre-sampling walk-thru is to locate the cold water (CW) potable outlets and determine if these outlets require
repair (see underlined outlets below) by BPS prior to EPA sampling.

~.__Je attached floor diagram displays the approximate locations of the building’s water main entry, water meter

and potable water outlets. The water main (Juliette Street) enters the basement (under CK), flows thru the water
meter and continues to the remainder of the building. There is no in-hine water filter or central chiller (to pre-
chill the water) prior to water distribution.

All CW outlets were observed for leaks, drips, spray pattern, color, temperature (warm/cold), tempered water
devices, screens, point of use (POU) filters. There are no outside drinking fountains, water features or lawn water
sprinkler system.

Note: All fixtures are manually operated unless noted.
Note: Bathrooms/Custodial/Science/Art outlets are not sampled and are only noted 1f repair is required.

Basement Storage Water Main and Water Meter (Brass)

1 Floor Kitchen Two (2) hand wash sinks
Kitchen Steamer has in-line water filter — no sample location available
Kitchen Island Sink — Faucet (screen on)
Kitchen Three (3) basin Stainless Steel sink with two (2) faucets

Right faucet (screen on, slight irregular flow, spray hose attached, 1 second

warm water drip)
Left faucet (screen on, slight irregular flow)
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Central Kitchen Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 16, 2015
54 Juliette Street, NJ 07002 Sampling Date: March 23, 2016
Sampling Report Date: March 31, 2016

Attendees:

" Mike Kubert, BPS Superintendent Buildings & Grounds Foundation

“=3eott Nolan, BPS BOE Code Compliance Supervisor
Erwin Smieszek, EPA New Jersey Office — Sampling Lead
Bob Morrell, EPA New Jersey Office — Sampler
Leronda Aviles, Lorraine Salamanca, NJ DEP

Building Photo and Description:

The Central Kitchen (CK) is housed inside the
Bayonne Board of Education Building at 54 Juliette
Street. The CK supplies pre-made food to the
Bayonne Public Schools (BPS). To the left is a
photo of the front of the building (Juliette Street)
4l taken by EPA on April 8, 2015.

Pre-Sampling Walk-thru:

On Wednesday, April 8, 2015, Erwin Smieszek (Lead) and Sarah Peterson conducted a Lead in
~rinking Water pre-sampling walk-thru of Central Kitchen. See April 16, 2015 pre-sampling report
*.Jr objectives and observations.

Sampling Day Introductions/General Conditions

Prior to the sampling event, it was determined that the BPS would not be flushing the outlets.

On Wednesday, March 23, 2016, EPA Inspectors Erwin Smieszek (Inspection Lead) and Bob Morrell
conducted a Lead in Drinking Water sampling event at the BPS Central Kitchen. EPA met and
presented credentials to BPS Mike Kubert and Scott Nolan. EPA also met NJDEP staff Ms. Leronda
Aviles and Ms. Lorraine Salamanca. NJDEP staff observed EPA sampling to prepare for NJDEP
Newark, NJ public school sampling. Mr. Kubert, Mr. Nolan, Ms. Aviles and Ms. Salamanca
accompanied EPA during the sampling event. There were no other personnel in the kitchen during
sampling. Mr. Kubert stated that no water was used from the kiichen since 1:30pm March 22, 2016
and the kitchen was locked at 2:00pm on March 22, 2016. There were no do not use water signs
posted at the Juliette Street Central Kitchen entrance/exit to indicate that water sampling was to be
conducted.
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Central Kitchen Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 16, 2015
54 Juliette Street, NJ 07002 Sampling Date: March 23, 2016
Sampling Report Date: March 31, 2016

Sampling Design/Process and Observations:
“rhe water main is located in the Basement. Water sampling would begin with the outlet closest to
the water main and continue downstream.

A field reagent blank (FRB) was collected in the First Floor Central Kitchen and then water samples
were collected. For each outlet sampled, initial and follow-up {30 second) cold-water samples were
collected in separate pre-cleaned certified HDPE 250mL wide mouth containers. Labels with written
sample codes were placed under each (or next to) sampled outlet. Mr. Smieszek provided verbal
sampling observations to Mr. Kubert as sampling progressed. Sampling observations were provided
in Smieszek email (Palagian) dated March 23, 2016 and are noted below. Additional sampling
information can be found on the attached Floor Diagram and Chain of Custody (COC) form.

Sample
Number | Location Comments_(also see Floor Diagrams/Chain of Custody)
15t Floor | 00 Central Kitchen Field Reagent Blank.
18t Floor | 1/2 Central Kitchen — | EPA sampled the LEFT facing faucet mounted on the
3 basin stainless 3 basin Stainless Steel sink. Faucet screen was
steel sink on. The right faucet had a spray wand and could not
be sampled. Mike Kubert stated that the two (2)
faucets were completely removed and replaced with
new faucets (T&S Brass) on 3/22/2016.
1st Floor | 3/4 Central Kitchen — When CW water was turned on, there was a leak at
o Island sink the HW valve stem. Faucet screen was on.

No sampling deviations were made from the EPA Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). No
photos were taken.

Mr. Kubert stated that BPS has for the past few weeks begun a daily flushing routine at ali
schools. School custodians will flush all outlets (except bathrooms/slop sinks) prior to student
ammival for approximately 60 seconds.

Two (2) potable water outlets, for a total of four (4) samples (initial and follow-up) plus one (1) Field
Reagent Blank were collected. All samples were preserved with nitric acid (HNO3) to a pH < 2 at
the EPA Laboratory.

Attachments

Chain of Custody (1 page)
Building Floor Diagram (1 page)
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LIENT INFORMATION

Appendix D

Page / of /

EPA INFORMATICN

lame; Bayonne Public Schools Name: US Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2
ddress: 669 Avenue A, Bayonne, NJ 07002 Address: 2890 Woodbridge Ave., Edison, NJ 08837
T Rep: Dr. Patricia McGeehan Superintendent of Schoois Proj.Mgr: John Kushwara
CHOOL/PROJECT INFORMATION
LDG ID:
ILDG No./Name: Central Kitchen
ILDG Address: 54 Juliette Street, Bayonne NJ 07002
-ontact Name & Numbers:  Mike Kubert 201.858.5582 mkubert@bboed.org
)} Yr. Built (1) Yr.1st Add.: {2) ¥r. 2nd Add.: (3) Yr. 1st Mod.: {4} Yr. 2nd Mod.:
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AppPenaix L

w
Table 1.

OUTLET/ PLUMBING/ SAMPLE CODE

Table 2.

FUNCTIONAL SPACE

CODE TYPE OF QUTLET OR PLUMBING
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{1** DRAW) SAMPLE
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Table 3.
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Table 4.
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NOTE: EPA typically samples the highlighted outlets in Table 1.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
' Region 2 Laboratory
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison , New Jersey 08837
732-906-6886 Phone
732-906-6165 Fax

April 07, 2016

John Kushwara

Monitoring & Assessment Branch
DESA/MAB

Edison, NJT 08837

RE: BPS-Central Kitchen-1603046

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the Iaboratory on 03/23/2016. The
signature below reflects the laboratory's approval of the reported results. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please refer to Project Number 1603046 and contact the laboratory.

Sincerely,

GRP /A

John R. Bourbon
Chief, DESA/L.B




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY
' Region 2 Laberatory

Final Report
Project: BPS-Central Kitchen-1603046
Project Number: 1603046

Project Narrative:

The National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Instifute (TNI) is a voluntary environmental
laboratory accreditation association of State and Federal agencies. TNI established and promoted a National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) that provides a uniform set of standards for the
generation of environmental data that are of known and defengible quality. The EPA Region 2 Laboratory is
NELAP accredited. The Laboratory tests that are accredited have met all the requirements established under the
TNI Standards.

Condition Comments

None

Comment(s):

"~ The "Sample Analysis Date and Time" is included in the results section for any analyte with a prescribed holding
time of 72 hours or less.

Data Qualifier(s):

U- The analyte was not detected at or above the Reporting Limit.

J- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.

K- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased high.

L- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased low.

NJ- There is presumptive evidence that the analyte is present; the analyte is reported as a tentative identification.
The reported value is an estimate.

Reporting Limit(s):

The Laboratory was able to achieve the appropriate limits for each analyte requested.

U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Rennrtad: /7014 ’ Pace 1 nfd




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report

Project: BPS-Central Kitchen-1603046

SUMMARY REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Project Number: 1603046

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted

Rannrted A/7/014

Field ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

00 - CK-FRBLANX 1603045-01 Aqueous 03/23/2016 04:43 (3/23/2016 09:30

010IKIINKITI01F 1603046-02 Aqueous 03/23/2016 04:45 03/23/2016 09:30

0201KIINKIT102F 1603046-03 Aqueous 03/23/2016 04:45 03/23/2016 0930

0301KIINKIT201F 1603046-04 Aqueous 03/23/2016 04:48 03/23/2016 02:30

0401KIINKIT202F 1603046-05 Aqueous 03/23/2016 04:48 03/23/2016 09:30
U.S.EPARegion 2 Laboratory

Paoce ) nfd



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-Central Kitchen-1603046
Project Number: 1603046

SUMMARY REPORT FOR METHODS

lénnlysie Method Certification Matrix
Lc\aé EPA 2008 SOP C-112Rev 33 NELAP

Aqueous

U.8.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Renartad: AF7F)0TA

Paoce I nfd




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-Central Kitchen-1603046
Project Number: 1603046

Analyte

Result Qualifier

Reporting Date and Time of
Limit Units Analysis*

Field ID: 00 - CK- FRBLANK

Metals ICPMS
Lead

Field ID: 0101 KIINKIT101F

Metals ICPMS Left faucet on
Wall sink
Lead
1st draw

Field ID: 0201 KXINKIT102F

Metals ICPMS Left faucet on
Lead Wall sink
— 2nd draw

1d ID: 0301 KUNKIT201F

Metals ICPMS Faucet on island sink
Lead Ist draw

Field ID: 0401 KIINKIT202F

Metals ICPMS Faucet on island sink
Lead 2nd draw

1.4

[Sample ID: 1603046-01

1.0 ug/L

{Sample ID: 1603046-02

L0 ug/l

[Sample ID: 1603046-03

1.0 ug/L

{Sampie ID: 1603046-04

1.0 ug/L

{Sample ID: 1603046-05

1.0 ug/L

1J.5.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted

Rennrted- 47717014

Paoce d nfd



117202018 ERA Lead Reports 2016/ Lead Levels News Release

News Release

Lead Levels in School Drinking Water Meet Federal and State Guidelines

The Bayonne School District announced today that recent tests of drinking water Tn all District
elementary schools Indicate that lead levels meet federal and state guidelines. Although lead was
initially detected above the recommended level in 3% of the samples tested, lead levels were reduced to
acceptabla levels following replacervent or remaoval of the outlets.

In making the announcement, School Superintendent Patricia L. McGeehan Ed.D., stated, “We are
pleased that the testing program identified only 13 of the 430 samples with elevated lead fevels. Al
concarns have been remedlated.”

The School Distrlct conducted the testing program to make sure that drinking water In the school system
is safe for children and schoaol staff. Water with high lead levels can contribute to nagative health
effects, especially in young chlldren.

The testing was conducted by the US Environmental Protection Agency. Samples from various locations
in each of the schools were sent to the EPA lzboratory for analysls. The final laboratory rasults were
e recelved hy the School District October 5, 2016,

Information about the lead te'st‘lng program, [iciuding the laboratory results, can be found at the
Disttfct’s Central Office, weekdays between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. or at the District’s website at
www. bboed.org
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688 Avenue A 2018585300
Bayonne, NJ 07002
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